

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY AND  
MAGYAR ÁLLAMVASUTAK ZRT.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KONRAD L. CALTEUX  
GREGORY SILBERT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID FITZMAURICE  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
gregory.silbert@weil.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Law of Other Circuits and the Views of the United States on International Comity.....	13
A. The Lower Courts Are Irreconcilably Divided on the Role of International Comity in FSIA Cases .....	13
B. The Decision Below Disagrees With the Views of the United States on a Question that Is Important to U.S. Foreign Policy .....	15

C. The Decision Below Leaves Private Foreign Defendants with More Comity Protections than Foreign Sovereigns .....	19
D. This Court Should Be Heard Before a U.S. Court Makes Decisions of This Magnitude for a Foreign Nation .....	22
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Law of Other Circuits and the Views of the United States on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> .....	23
A. The Lower Courts Are Split About How Much Deference to Afford Plaintiffs' Chosen Forum Where the Plaintiff's or Case's Connection to the Forum is Attenuated.....	24
B. The Decision Below Disagrees With the Seventh Circuit and With the Views of the United States About How to Weigh the International Comity Interest in Hungary Resolving these Claims in its Home Courts.....	28
III. This Court Should Overturn the Decision Below .....	31
A. The D.C. Circuit's Ruling on Comity-Based Abstention Is Incorrect .....	31
B. The D.C. Circuit's Ruling on <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Is Also Incorrect.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 28, 2018 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017...	48a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 15, 2019 .....	96a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich &amp; Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	17, 18
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	1
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	19
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 344 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25

<i>Interface Partners Int’l Ltd. v. Hananel</i> , 575 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987) .....	32, 34
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	1, 17, 18, 27
<i>Kisano Trade &amp; Invest Ltd. v. Lemster</i> , 737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 629 (1985) .....	1
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1-2, 20
<i>Philipp v. Federal Rep. of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	24
<i>Proyecfin de Venezuela, S.A. v.</i> <i>Banco Indus. de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 760 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	32

<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	9, 10, 35
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	29, 30
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	1
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	4, 8, 37
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8, 17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 17-7146, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 4732 (D.C. Cir., Feb. 15, 2019) .....	5
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	20-21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	1, 20
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 20, 33
<i>Vivendi SA v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	25

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	34
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> at 14, <i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , No. 17-7146 (D.C. Cir. June 1, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Rehearing <i>En Banc, Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , No. 17-7064, 2018 WL 4385094 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 14, 2018) .....	16, 17
David Brooks, <i>The Case for Reparations</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 8, 2019 .....	23
Opinion, <i>The Case For—and Against—Reparations</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Mar. 26, 2019).....	23
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae, Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491, 2012 WL 2161290 (U.S. June 11, 2012).....	27
